
RNS Number : 6126F
Arecor Therapeutics PLC
22 April 2025
 

Arecor Therapeutics plc
("Arecor", the "Company" or the "Group")

 
FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

 
-      Focus on high value R&D underpinned by Arestat™ technology and Company expertise positions

Arecor for significant future growth and success
-      Significant advancements in diabetes portfolio with positive progress towards strategic partnership

for AT278
-      Potential to unlock significant value through innovation in the oral delivery of peptides
-      Growing revenue stream from AT220 global royalties
-      Expansion of partnership portfolio and licensing of Arestat™-enhanced products
-      Total Group revenue of £5.1 million (2023: £4.6 million)

 
Cambridge, UK, 22 April 2025: Arecor Therapeu�cs plc (A IM: AREC), the biopharmaceu�cal company
advancing today's therapies to enable healthier lives, today announces its final audited results for the year
ended 31 December 2024. The Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2024, will be
posted to shareholders in due course together with the notice of the 2025 Annual General Meeting.
 
Sarah Howell, Chief Execu.ve Officer of Arecor, said: "The posi
ve advancements within our diabetes
por�olio support our confidence in the poten
al of AT278 to generate significant value crea
on for the
Company and shareholders. In addi
on, on the back of early ini
al posi
ve in vitro data, we have the
opportunity to leverage our exper
se to develop a novel technology pla�orm for the oral delivery of pep
des -
one that could unlock substan
al value in a rapidly expanding market. With our streamlined focus to fully
pursue high value R&D opportuni
es underpinned by the Company's highly renowned and innova
ve drug
delivery and development expertise, we are well positioned for significant future growth and success."
 
Operational Highlights (including post-period events):

·    Diabetes
-      Ultra-concentrated, ultra-rapid ac�ng insulin candidate, AT278, met all primary and secondary

endpoints, and demonstrated superiority to NovoRapid® and Humulin® R U-500, in a Phase I clinical
trial in Type 2 diabetics with a high body mass index (BMI)

-      Progressing positive negotiations with insulin device companies for a strategic partnership for AT278
·    Oral delivery of peptides

-      Research collabora�on established with TRx Biosciences to develop a novel technology pla9orm for
improved oral delivery of pep�des, with ini�al focus on a glucagon-like pep�de-1 (GLP-1) receptor
agonist

-      Ini�al posi�ve results from formula�on development phase: overcame first significant challenge of
stabilising the pep�de within the oral delivery matrix.  A series of dog pharmacokine�c (PK) studies
are on-going to inform the op�mum approach to improve bioavailability.  Data will be available
during 2H 2025 which will define next steps

·    Partnership portfolio
-      Arestat™-enhanced biosimilar product, AT220, genera�ng growing royal�es under a worldwide

licensing agreement
-      Sanofi con�nues to ac�vely progress poten�al pivotal registra�onal study for SAR447537, formerly

INBRX-101 (AT292), acquired from Inhibrx, which incorporates Arestat™ technology and is under a
revenue-generating license with Sanofi

-      Exclusive milestone and royalty-bearing licensing agreement signed with a wholly owned subsidiary
of one of the world's largest independent chemicals marke�ng companies, gran�ng rights to
Arestat™-enhanced AT351

-      Growing portfolio of pre-license technology partnerships, offering upside potential from partnering



-      Growing portfolio of pre-license technology partnerships, offering upside potential from partnering
·    Tetris Pharma

-      Impairment of £3.3 million for assets rela�ng to Tetris Pharma made in December 2024, followed by
decision to cease operations during 2025

 
Financial Highlights:

·    Total revenue of £5.1 million (2023: £4.6 million)
·    Investment in Research & Development ('R&D') of £3.0 million (2023: £5.4 million)
·    Sales, General & Administra�ve ('SG&A') expenses of £6.2 million excluding excep�onal items (2023:

£6.2 million)
·    Loss after tax for the year of £10.2 million (2023: £8.6 million)
·    Cash and short-term investments of £3.3 million at 31 December 2024 (2023: £6.8 million)
·    Fundraise of £6.4 million gross, including support from two interna�onal life science healthcare

investors
 
Analyst meeting and webcast today
Dr Sarah Howell, Chief Execu�ve Officer, and David Ellam, Chief Financial Officer, will host a mee�ng and
webcast for analysts and investors at 1pm BST today. Join the webcast here. A copy of the final results
presenta�on will be released later today on the Company's website at www.arecor.com. Please contact ICR
Healthcare for details on arecor@icrhealthcare.com.
 

-ENDS-
 
For more information, please contact:
 
Arecor Therapeutics plc www.arecor.com
Dr Sarah Howell, Chief Executive Officer Tel: +44 (0) 1223 426060

Email: info@arecor.com

David Ellam, Chief Financial Officer Tel: +44 (0) 1223 426060
Email: info@arecor.com 

Singer Capital Markets Advisory LLP (NOMAD and Broker)
Phil Davies, Sam Butcher Tel: +44 (0) 20 7496 3000
 
ICR Healthcare
Chris Gardner, David Daley, Lindsey Neville Tel: +44 (0) 20 3709 5700

Email: arecor@icrhealthcare.com  
 
Notes to Editors
 
About Arecor
Arecor Therapeu�cs plc is a globally focused biopharmaceu�cal company transforming pa�ent care by
bringing innova�ve medicines to market through the enhancement of exis�ng therapeu�c products. By
applying our innovative proprietary technology platform, Arestat™, we are developing an internal portfolio of
proprietary products in diabetes and other indica�ons, as well as working with leading pharmaceu�cal and
biotechnology companies to deliver therapeu�c products. The Arestat™ pla9orm is supported by an
extensive patent portfolio. For further details please see our website, www.arecor.com
 
 
Chair's Statement
During the last year, Arecor has made real progress in its core value enhancing programmes against the
backdrop of a challenging environment on the AIM market. As a result, the Board has had to make some
important decisions but has emerged clearly focused upon two areas of high unmet need and poten�ally high
accre�ve value to shareholders, specifically the ultra-concentrated insulin (AT278) and the oral delivery of
pep�des star�ng with GLP-1 receptor agonists. That need to focus also led to the decision in January to begin
an orderly cessation of the non-core Tetris Pharma business, which is proceeding according to plan.
 
Whilst insulin has been available for the treatment of diabetes for almost a century, and the variety of insulin
choices today represents many years of discovery and innova�on, there are s�ll significant areas of
unfulfilled need in a market that is expanding. For many diabetes pa�ent groups (both Type 1 and
increasingly Type 2) best control is likely to be achieved through use of an insulin pump, and our
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increasingly Type 2) best control is likely to be achieved through use of an insulin pump, and our
differen�ated ultra-concentrated insulin, has the poten�al to take insulin pump technology to the next level
with a new genera�on of miniaturised pumps. Arecor's priority in 2025 is to further innovate and disrupt by
securing a partnership agreement with an insulin pump manufacturer to beMer serve pa�ents - both exis�ng
pump users who will be able to increase days between replenishment, but also high insulin use pa�ents
previously unable to use a pump because their required dose is so high; this coupled with a speed of ac�on
that allows op�mal algorithmic control. I firmly believe that this disrup�ve combina�on of pump technology
and superior concentrated insulin will drive beMer pa�ent care and will be the successful driver for
introduction of our ultra-concentrated insulin to international markets.
 
The same formula�on exper�se that developed AT278 and has served mul�ple commercial partnerships has
also advanced new research into the oral delivery of pep�des. Biopharma company interest in pep�des as a
therapeu�c modality has exploded, most notably through the success of the incre�n (e.g. GLP-1 agonist)
family of therapeu�cs to treat diabetes, obesity and other chronic condi�ons. Our ini�al focus to validate the
pla9orm is on developing an oral GLP-1 receptor agonist with superior bioavailability to the only marketed
oral GLP-1 receptor agonist available today, Rybelsus® (sales of 3.4 billion in 2024). With posi�ve in vitro data,
Arecor is advancing the next stages of development with a series of dog pharmacokine�c (PK) studies on-
going to inform the op�mum approach to improve bioavailability.  Data will be available during 2H 2025 which
will define next steps. If successful, an oral GLP-1 receptor agonist with enhanced bioavailability has the
poten�al to generate significant value and, more importantly, enable the broader applica�on of Arecor's
technology in the growing and highly valuable field of oral peptide therapeutics.
 
Arecor con�nues to be supported by a broad group of Investors. Despite challenging UK market condi�ons,
the summer-2024 raising of £6.4 million was successfully completed in a short period of �me, allowing us to
enhance our shareholder base with new investors including an interna�onal specialist healthcare-focused
investment firm, and we look forward to working with all of our investors whilst at the same �me con�nuing
to expand our shareholder base.
 
With our clear focus upon two core areas and the Board and Team aligned on the clarity of our strategy, I am
confident that 2025 will be a year of significant progress for Arecor, delivering new op�ons to pa�ents with
diabetes and competing in the exciting field of oral peptide delivery.
 
Andrew Richards
Non-Executive Chair
 
 
Chief Executive Officer's Review
 
Operational Review (including post-period events)
 
Progressing a unique, next-generation insulin
Arecor is focused on transforming pa�ent care by bringing innova�ve medicines to market. Our commitment
to pursue R&D that addresses significant unmet pa�ent needs in high-value markets is best exemplified
across our proprietary diabetes product por9olio. Diabetes is at crisis levels, with more than half a billion
people living with diabetes worldwide. There remain significant unmet pa�ent needs in diabetes care,
including the need for both more rapid ac�ng and more concentrated, rapid ac�ng insulins, which is where
Arecor is focused.
 
Our next-genera�on insulins have demonstrated clear superiority to the best insulins available to pa�ents
today and have the poten�al to significantly improve healthcare outcomes and reduce burden for people
living with diabetes.
 
We con�nued to build strong momentum within our por9olio in 2024 through the outstanding clinical trial
results achieved with our ultra-concentrated, ultra-rapid ac�ng insulin candidate, AT278. Our lead candidate
met all primary and secondary endpoints and also demonstrated superiority to NovoRapid® and Humulin® R
U-500, in a Phase I clinical trial in Type 2 diabetics with a high body mass index (BMI).
 
This was a significant step in AT278's development, extending our confidence in its clear poten�al to provide
a superior prandial insulin treatment op�on that lowers burden and improves outcomes for people living
with diabetes who require high daily doses of insulin, for whom there are limited treatment options today.
 



 
With its ultra-concentrated and ultra-rapid profile, AT278 is also set to be a powerful catalyst in the
development of next-genera�on, truly miniaturised, longer-wear insulin pumps, a key focus for pa�ents,
physicians and the industry. It is clearly demonstrated that people with diabetes who use automated insulin
delivery (A ID) systems, facilita�ng the con�nuous delivery of insulin to control their blood glucose levels,
achieve beMer outcomes. Despite this, in the US, where insulin pump use is greatest, less than 40% of Type 1
diabetics and less than 10% of Type 2 diabetics use an insulin pump.
 
Barriers preven�ng the wider use of insulin pumps include the size of exis�ng pumps, discomfort and
limita�ons of wear-�me. Major insulin pump manufacturers are targe�ng the development of next-
generation pumps that are smaller, more discrete and can be worn for up to seven days. They are also focused
on the underpenetrated Type 2 diabetes pa�ent popula�on. Here, the challenge with current insulins, which
are only available in pumps at a concentra�on of 100U/mL, is that the average Type 2 diabetes pa�ent who
requires 100 units of insulin per day cannot achieve even the standard three-day wear �me making the use of
existing pumps impractical for the vast majority of patients.
 
To enable both the broad use of exis�ng pumps for people living with Type 2 diabetes, and to catalyse the
next genera�on of miniaturised longer-wear pumps, will require a highly concentrated yet rapid ac�ng
insulin. AT278 is the only insulin that has achieved this profile. This places Arecor in an excellent posi�on to
bring AT278 to market under a strategic partnership with an insulin pump manufacturer. This will not only
greatly improve outcomes and reduce the burden of care for more people living with diabetes, but it also
represents a significant commercial opportunity. The insulin pump market currently stands at approximately
5.5 billion and is estimated to grow to greater than 15.5 billion by 2032. Arecor estimates the total addressable
US market opportunity for AT278 to be approximately 2.9 billion, with addi�onal commercial upside in Europe
and other territories.
 
Posi�ve progress is being made towards a strategic partnership with insulin pump manufacturers to further
co-develop AT278 and we an�cipate genera�ng significant valua�on crea�on for the Company and
shareholders.
 
Driving innovation in the oral delivery of peptides
Pep�des are an increasingly important class of therapeu�cs to treat a wide range of chronic condi�ons, most
recently with the rise of incre�ns to treat diabetes and obesity. The global pep�de therapeu�cs market is
projected to reach more than 100 billion by 2034 growing at a CAGR of 10.8%, This is driven by pep�de
therapeu�cs' strong efficacy and selec�vity towards different receptors on target cells, the rise of endocrine
and metabolic diseases, and technological advancements in the field. However, nearly all pep�de drugs are
only available as injectables. There is growing evidence that, due to its simplicity and convenience, the oral
delivery of such medica�ons improves pa�ent compliance and adherence, thus leading to enhanced
therapeu�c efficacy and beMer outcomes.  The oral delivery of pep�des is extremely challenging due to their
molecular characteris�cs resul�ng in very low oral bioavailability, i.e. the amount of drug that makes it to the
systemic circula�on. Arecor's focus is on leveraging its significant formula�on and product development
exper�se and know-how to develop a novel proprietary technology pla9orm for the oral delivery of
pep�des, with the aim of significantly improving bioavailability and unlocking oral delivery for this important
class of therapeutics. 
 
We are ini�ally focusing our efforts on the development of an oral GLP-1 receptor agonist (semaglu�de) with
improved bioavailability when compared to the marketed product, Rybelsus®, which is seeing growth in the
market with revenue of 3.4 billion in 2024, despite only having a bioavailability of <1%. We have partnered
with TRx Biosciences, combining Arecor's Arestat™ technology and TRx Biosciences' novel lipid technology,
Lipicore®, to target improved bioavailability of an oral GLP-1 receptor agonist. This collaboration con�nues to
progress, genera�ng promising in vitro data. A series of dog PK studies are on-going to inform the op�mum
approach to improve bioavailability.  Data will be available during 2H 2025 which will define next steps
 
An oral GLP-1 receptor agonist with enhanced bioavailability has the poten�al to generate significant value in
a market that has expanded rapidly given these products' efficacy in the management of obesity. Perhaps
more importantly, success with Arecor's GLP-1 receptor agonist programme would validate the applica�on of
our technology in the broader and highly valuable field of oral pep�de therapeu�cs across mul�ple
therapeu�c areas. With approximately 120 GLP-1 receptor agonists, glucose-dependent insulinotropic
polypep�de (GIP) receptor agonists and dual GLP-1/GIP receptor agonists in development for diabetes and
obesity alone, this field represents a significant commercial and value crea�on opportunity for Arecor and its



obesity alone, this field represents a significant commercial and value crea�on opportunity for Arecor and its
shareholders.
 
Advancing a partnered portfolio to bring Arestat™-enhanced therapeutics to market
Con�nued progress within our robust por9olio of revenue-genera�ng partnered programmes underscores
the strength of Arecor's Arestat™ technology, its value to partner companies and its ability to provide near-
term revenue generation and long-term value for shareholders.
 
AT220, the first product incorpora�ng Arestat™ technology to be commercialised by a partner, con�nues to
provide Arecor with a growing revenue stream from global royal�es. Following its launch in late 2023, this
biosimilar product is performing strongly, with momentum building and sales growth consistent with
expectations.
 
In May 2024, Sanofi announced the comple�on of its acquisi�on of Inhibrx's assets and liabili�es associated
with SAR447537, formerly INBRX-101 (AT292), an Arestat™-formulated, op�mised recombinant human AAT-Fc
fusion protein, for the treatment of pa�ents with emphysema due to alpha-1 an�trypsin deficiency, which is
under license with Sanofi. A registra�on-enabling clinical trial of SAR447537 commenced in 2023 and
con�nues to progress. Sanofi's acquisi�on of Inhibrx further endorses our Arestat™ pla9orm and highlights
the value of this novel therapy for pa�ents and its future commercial poten�al. There is an addi�onal
milestone and subsequent commercial revenue due to Arecor under this license agreement.
 
During the period, Arecor added to its por9olio of technology partnerships with leading pharmaceu�cal and
MedTech companies by establishing a research collabora�on in May 2024 with Medtronic, a global leader in
healthcare technology, including within the diabetes space. The collabora�on, to develop an Arestat™-
enhanced, highly differen�ated insulin for use in Medtronic's intraperitoneal delivery insulin pump, has the
poten�al to transform treatment for an extremely vulnerable group of diabetes pa�ents who require
intraperitoneal therapy via an implantable insulin pump system.
 
In December 2024, following a successful formula�on study collabora�on ini�ated in 2023 and strengthened
in January 2024, Arecor signed an exclusive licensing agreement with a wholly owned subsidiary of one of the
world's largest independent chemicals marke�ng companies which is fully dedicated to the pharmaceu�cal
business. That agreement granted rights to our partner to further develop and commercialise AT351, an
Arestat™-enhanced, differen�ated ready-to-dilute (RTD) liquid formula�on of the partner company's
product. Arecor received an upfront milestone payment and is eligible for development, regulatory and
commercial milestones, and royal�es on global sales. Our partner is an�cipa�ng regulatory filing for the
approval of the product within three years.
 
Following a product por9olio review, Hikma has communicated to Arecor its inten�on to return all rights
associated with AT307, a novel ready-to-use formula�on of an exis�ng therapeu�c product licensed to Hikma
in 2023.
 
Post period, two further technology partnerships were established.  The first with a clinical stage
biopharmaceu�cal company to develop a novel formula�on of their pep�de therapy.  Under the terms of the
agreement, the partner will fund Arecor's development ac�vi�es with the op�on to license rights to the new
proprietary formula�on and associated intellectual property to further develop and commercialise the
product. The second collabora�on is with a major pharmaceu�cal company. Here Arecor will leverage
Arestat™ to develop a novel formula�on of the partner's proprietary product with enhanced proper�es. The
partner company will fully fund the formula�on work with the poten�al for future license opportuni�es to
follow.
 
Commercial collabora�ons such as this provide significant future upside poten�al for Arecor, with partners
funding the ini�al formula�on development work and with op�ons to acquire rights to new proprietary
formula�ons and associated intellectual property under our technology licensing model. More broadly, they
ensure Arecor remains at the forefront of drug delivery innovation across the industry.
 
Building a robust intellectual property portfolio
Underpinning our strategy, we have a comprehensive global patent por9olio of >100 granted patents across
key territories protec�ng both the Arestat™ technology pla9orm as well as the enhanced versions of
therapeu�c medicines that we develop leveraging Arestat™. During 2024, the por9olio was bolstered with
the addi�on of fiUeen key patents granted in US, Europe, Canada, Japan, Israel, China and India, including



increased protec�on of Arecor's proprietary diabetes por9olio. Post-period, two addi�onal patents were
granted in Europe and US, further protec�ng Arecor's proprietary insulin products (AT247 and AT278) and the
broader Arestat™ technology platform. 
 
Tetris Pharma operations
In January 2025 Arecor announced its inten�on to cease opera�ons within the Company's subsidiary Tetris
Pharma, and a mutual agreement with Xeris BioPharma Holdings, Inc. to return Arecor's rights to Ogluo®. This
strategic decision to cease Tetris Pharma opera�ons enables Arecor to focus its efforts and resources on
opportunities that offer higher potential for value creation.
 
Summary and outlook
The posi�ve advancements within our diabetes por9olio support our confidence in the poten�al of AT278 to
generate significant value creation for the Company and shareholders. In addi�on, on the back of early ini�al
posi�ve in vitro data, we have the opportunity to leverage our exper�se to develop a novel technology
pla9orm for the oral delivery of pep�des - one that could unlock substan�al value in a rapidly expanding
market. With our streamlined focus to fully pursue high-value R&D opportuni�es underpinned by the
Company's highly renowned and innova�ve drug delivery and development exper�se, we are well
positioned for significant future growth and success.
 
Sarah Howell
Chief Executive Officer
 
 
Financial Review
 
Key financial performance indicators
The Company is a clinical stage biotech business with the focus on high value R&D opportuni�es in the areas
of insulin and the oral delivery pla9orm, with a suppor�ng contribu�on from Partner revenue.   The Company
therefore has the primary financial KPI of cash and short-term investment balances held.  For 2024, total
revenue is the secondary KPI, but following the cessa�on of the Tetris Pharma business, for 2025 the
secondary KPI will be the investment in research and development.
 
These KPIs focus on the strategic objec�ve of availability of financial resources to progress the research and
development activities of the Group.
 

2024 2023 2022
 000's 000's 000's
Cash & Short-Term Investments £3,257 £6,752 £12,806
    
Revenue:    
   Product Revenue £3,410 £2,941 £1,050
   Partner Revenue £1,643 £1,632 £1,353
Total Revenue £5,053 £4,573 £2,403
 
At 31 December 2024 the Group had cash and short-term investments of £3.3 million (2023: £6.8 million
including short-term investments). During 2024, net proceeds from fund-raising totalled £5.8 million, offset
by net-cash used in opera�ng ac�vi�es of £9.2 million, of which £3.2 million was aMributable to Tetris
Pharma.  It is expected that the 2025 opera�ng cash flow in Tetris Pharma will be posi�ve as Tetris Pharma
plans to continue selling Ogluo® and other products into the second half of the year, generating cash receipts
from the sell down of exis�ng inventory which will be used for general working capital purposes. Arecor will
con�nue to invest in its core areas of insulin and oral delivery pla9orm technology.  The Group finances its
opera�ons through share issuances and partnering revenue, and is expec�ng to raise addi�onal funding by
March-2026 to support further investment.  See the Going Concern note 2 for further information.
 
Revenue recognised in the year grew to £5.1 million (2023: £4.6 million). Net Product sales of £3.4 million
generated by Tetris Pharma in the year increased by £0.5 million (2023: £2.9 million), as uptake of non-Ogluo®
products increased.
 
Cost of Sales increased by £0.2 million to £3.5 million (2023: £3.3 million).  Underlying cost of sales increased
by £0.6 million, primarily due to increased volume of Ogluo® product sales and cost increases, offset by a
decrease in stock provisions of £0.4 million to £0.2 million (2023: £0.6 million).



decrease in stock provisions of £0.4 million to £0.2 million (2023: £0.6 million).
 
Other Opera.ng Income totalled £0.3 million (2023: £1.1 million).  The R&D Expenditure Scheme ("RDEC")
income of £0.3 million was a £0.2 million increase (2023: £0.1 million) offset by a fall in grant income from £1.1
million to zero.  The 2024 RDEC income includes a £0.1 million increase to the 2023 calculated income.
 
Research and Development ("R&D") Expenses decreased by £2.4 million to £3.0 million for 2024 (2023: £5.4
million).  Clinical study costs decreased by £1.4 million to £0.5 million (2023: £1.9 million) as the AT278-104
study concluded.  Payroll related costs decreased by £0.4 million to £1.0 million (2023: £1.4 million), and
manufacturing costs for clinical studies decreased by £0.2 million to £0.1 million (2023: £0.3 million).
 
Selling, General and Administra.ve ("SG&A") Expenses (excluding excep.onal items) were unchanged in
2024 at £6.2 million (2023: £6.2 million).
 
During 2024, Tetris Pharma SG&A costs totalled £2.8 million (2023: £2.6 million), an increase of £0.2 million
which was mainly aMributable to an increase of £0.3 million in the use of commercial consultants and contract
sales organisa�ons (from £0.2 million in 2023 to £0.5 million in 2024) as part of efforts to boost Ogluo®
revenues in the UK and Germany.  As Tetris Pharma closes down, we an�cipate a significant decrease in SG&A
expenses in 2025.
 
SG&A costs in Arecor Plc and Arecor Ltd decreased by £0.3 million to £3.3 million (2023: £3.6 million).  The
share-based compensa�on charge decreased by £0.4 million (from £0.5 million to £0.1 million) due to award
lapses and revised assumptions, offset partly by an increase in corporate advisory costs of £0.1 million.
 
Excep.onal Items: In December 2024, an impairment review of the assets rela�ng to Tetris Pharma Ltd was
carried out. This review concluded that all the goodwill, licenses and property, plant and equipment should
be provided for in full for a total expense of £3.3 million
 
The loss before taxa.on amounted to £10.6 million (2023: £8.9 million).  The R&D tax credit claim for 2023
was filed in April 2025 and the claim for 2024 will be filed as soon as the 2023 claim is closed.  The 2024
taxa�on credit of £0.4 million (2023: £0.3 million) is due to the release of a deferred tax provision upon the
impairment review of the assets rela�ng to Tetris Pharma Ltd. The 2024 SME tax credit is zero as the £0.2
million calculated credit for 2024 was reduced by a £0.2 million correc�on of the 2023 calculated credit.  The
total tax receivable under both the RDEC and SME schemes at the end of 2024 is £0.7 million (2023: £0.5
million). 
 
Other Balance Sheet Items:
Current trade and other receivables increased by £0.6 million to £3.8 million (2023: £3.2 million).  This is
primarily due to the timing of a £0.7m prepayment for Ogluo® inventory (2023: £ nil).
 
Intangible assets and goodwill decreased to below £0.1 million in 2024, from £3.3 million in 2023 as a result of
the impairment review of the assets relating to Tetris Pharma Limited.
 
Trade and other payables decreased by £1.8 million to £3.1 million (2023:  £4.9 million).  £0.8 million of the
decrease is due to lower expenditure in 2024 (primarily clinical studies and bonuses), and another £0.8
million is timing at the end of 2023 on payments for both inventory and sales rebates.
 
David Ellam
Chief Financial Officer
 
 
Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2024

 
  31 December 31 December  
   2024  2023 restated  
 Notes £000 £000  

 
Revenue 4 5,053 4,573  
Cost of sales (3,510) (3,322)  
Gross profit 1,543 1,251  

 
Other operating income 5 267 1,142  



Other operating income 5 267 1,142  
Research and Development expenses (3,041) (5,401)  
Sales , General  & Administrative expenses  before
exceptional  i tems

(6,178) (6,167)

Exceptional  i tems 6 (3,288) -

Total  Sales , General  & Administrative expenses (9,466) (6,167)
   

Operating loss (10,697) (9,175)  
Operating loss before exceptional items  (7,409) (9,175)  
Other Income - 5  
Finance income 101 284  
Finance expense (22) (15)  
Loss before tax (10,618) (8,901)  
Loss before tax and exceptional items  (7,330) (8,901)  
Taxation credit 7 382 347  
Loss for the financial year (10,236) (8,554)  
Loss for the financial year before exceptional items  (6,948) (8,554)  

 
Basic and di luted loss  per share (£) 8 (0.31) (0.28)  
 

 

Consolidated statement of financial position

At 31 December 2024
 
 

 31 December 31 December

  2024 2023
 Notes £000 £000
Non-Current assets
Intangible assets 9 33 1,812
Goodwi l l 10 - 1,484
Property, plant and equipment 400 834
Other receivables 11 55 77
Total  non-current assets 488 4,207

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11 3,845 3,189
Current tax receivable 654 458
Cash and cash equivalents 12 3,239 5,093

Short-term investments 13 18 1,659

Inventory 14 478 771

Total  current assets 8,234 11,170

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 (3,069) (4,903)
Lease l iabi l i ties (121) (118)
Provis ions (66) (129)
Total  current l iabi l i ties (3,256) (5,150)

Non-current liabilities
Lease l iabi l i ties (111) (220)
Provis ions (6) (28)
Deferred tax - (452)

Total  non-current l iabi l i ties (117) (700)

Net Assets 5,349 9,527

Equity attributable to equity holders  of the Group
Share capital 16 378 306
Share premium account 16 34,684 28,976
Share-based payments  reserve 17 1,676 1,518
Other reserves 11,455 11,455
Merger rel ief reserve 2,014 2,014
Foreign exchange reserve 100 (20)
Retained losses (44,958) (34,722)
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Group 5,349 9,527

 
Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2024

 
Share-



Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
reserves

Merger
relief

reserve

Share-
based

payments
reserve

Foreign
exchange

reserve
Retained

losses
Total

equity
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Equity as  at 1
January 2023 306 28,976 11,455 2,014 893 (8) (26,181) 17,455

Comprehensive
income for the
year
Loss  for the
year

- - - - - - (8,554) (8,554)

Foreign
exchange
movements

- - - - - (12) - (12)

Transactions
with owners
Reserve
transfer

- - - - (13) - 13 -

Share-based
compensation

- - - - 638 - - 638

Total
transactions
with owners

- - - - 625 - 13 638

Equity as  at 31
December 2023

306 28,976 11,455 2,014 1,518 (20) (34,722) 9,527

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2024 (continued)

 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
reserves

Merger
relief

reserve

Share-
based

payments
reserve

Foreign
exchange

reserve
Retained

losses
Total

equity
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Equity as  at 1
January 2024 306 28,976 11,455 2,014 1,518 (20) (34,722) 9,527

Comprehensive
income for the
year
Loss  for the
year

- - - - - - (10,236) (10,236)

Foreign
exchange
movements

- - - - - 120 - 120

Transactions
with owners
Issue of shares 72 6,345 - - - - - 6,417
Share issue
expenses

- (637) - - - - - (637)

Share-based
compensation

- - - - 158 - - 158

Total
transactions
with owners

72 5,708 - - 158 - - 5,938

Equity as  at 31
December 2024

378 34,684 11,455 2,014 1,676 100 (44,958) 5,349

 

 

Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2024

 
 

31 December 2024
 

31 December 2023
  

  £000 £000
Cash flow from operating activities
Loss  for the financial  year before tax (10,618) (8,901)
Finance income (101) (284)
Finance costs 22 15
Share-based payment expense 158 638
Depreciation 307 390
Amortisation 139 106
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 163 -
Impairment of intangible assets 3,125 -
Foreign exchange movements 177 135

(6,628) (7,901)
 
Changes in working capital



Decrease in inventories 293 360
(Increase) in trade and other receivables (634) (1,003)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (1,834) 1,377
(Decrease)/increase in provis ions (85) 157
(Increase)/decrease in RDEC receivable (267) 1,169
 
Net cash used in operating activities (9,155) (5,841)

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (23) (151)
Sale of property, plant and equipment - 5
Maturity on short-term investments 1,641 6,382
Interest received 101 284

Net cash received from in investing activities 1,719 6,520

Cash flow from financing activities
Issue of ordinary shares 6,417 -
Share issue costs (637) -
Repayment of loans 9 38
Capital  payments  on lease l iabi l i ties (119) (203)
Interest paid on lease l iabi l i ties (22) (15)

Net cash generated from financing activities 5,648 (180)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,788) 499
Exchange losses  on cash and cash equivalents (66) (171)
Cash and cash equivalents  at beginning of financial
year

5,093 4,765

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 3,239 5,093

 

Notes to the financial information

 

1.            General information

 

Arecor Therapeu�cs  plc ("Arecor" or the "Company") i s  a  publ ic l imited company registered in England and Wales  at

Chesterford Research Park, Li ttle Chesterford, Saffron Walden, CB10 1XL with registered number 13331147.

 

The principal  ac�vity of the Company is  to act as  a  holding company. The Company has  two whol ly owned trading

subsidiaries ; Arecor Limited and Tetris  P harma Ltd (together with the Company, the "Group"). The Group's  principal  ac�vity

is  research and development, given the announced cessation of the Tetris  Pharma operations  during 2025.

 

2.            Significant accounting policies

 

Basis of preparation

The results  have been extracted from the audited financial  s tatements  of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024.

The results  do not cons�tute statutory accounts  within the meaning of Sec�on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006. W hi lst the

financial  informa�on included in this  announcement has  been computed in accordance with the principles  of UK-adopted

interna�onal  accoun�ng standards  ('I F RS'), I F R I C  interpreta�ons and the Companies  Act 2006 that appl ies  to companies

reporting under IFRS, this  announcement does  not of i tsel f contain sufficient information to comply with IFRS.

 

The Group wi l l  publ ish ful l  financial  s tatements  that comply with I F RS. The auditor has  reported on those accounts . Their

report for the accounts  of the year ended 31 December 2024 was unqual ified and did not contain a  statement under sec�on

498(2) or (3) of the Companies  Act 2006. The auditor's  report includes  reference to the materia l  uncertainty rela�ng to

going concern. See below for more detai ls  of the going concern assessment performed by the Board of Directors . The

statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies  and received an

unqual ified auditor's  report which did not draw aMen�on to any maMers  by way of emphasis  and did not contain

statements  under s498 (2) or (3) of the Companies  Act 2006.

 

The financial  informa�on has  been prepared us ing the historical  cost conven�on and under the assump�on that the Group

operates  on a going concern bas is . The principal  accoun�ng pol icies  adopted in the prepara�on of the consol idated

financial  s tatements  are set out in the statutory accounts  of Arecor Therapeu�cs  plc for the year ended 31 December 2023.

They have been cons istently appl ied to the periods  presented, unless  otherwise stated.

 

The consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in Great Bri�sh pound sterl ing which is  a lso the Group's  func�onal

currency.

 



 

New and amended accounting standards that are mandatorily effective for the current year.

The fol lowing new and amended standards  and interpreta�ons were appl ied during the year. They have not had a

s igni ficant impact on the consol idated financial  s tatements:

 

·      Class i fication of Liabi l i ties  as  Current or Non-current (Amendments  to IAS 1)

·      Liabi l i ty in a  Sale and Leaseback (Amendments  to IFRS 16)

·      Suppl ier Finance Arrangements  (Amendments  to IAS 7 and IFRS 7)

·      Non-current Liabi l i ties  with Covenants  (Amendments  to IAS 1)

 

Exceptional items

Excep�onal  i tems are disclosed separately in the financial  s tatements , where i t i s  necessary to do so to provide further

understanding of the financial  performance of the Group. These are i tems that are materia l , ei ther because of their s ize or

nature, or that are non-recurring.

 

Going Concern

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group incurred an operating loss  of £10.7 mi l l ion and cash used in operating

ac�vi�es  was  £9.2 mi l l ion. As  a  cl inical  s tage biotech Group, Arecor has  incurred net opera�ng losses  s ince incep�on and

expects  such losses  in future periods. At 31 December 2024, the Group's  retained losses  were £45.0 mi l l ion and i t held £3.3

mi l l ion of cash and short-term investments . 

 

The £9.2 mi l l ion cash used in opera�ng ac�vi�es  in 2024 included £3.2 mi l l ion used by Tetris  P harma. The Tetris  P harma

expenditure is  winding down in 2025 and is  expected to be below 50% of the prior year expenditure.  As  previous ly

purchased inventory is  sold, i t i s  expected that Tetris  P harma wi l l  be cash pos i�ve in 2025. Research & Development

expenditure total led £3.0 mi l l ion in 2024.  The majori ty of external  research and development expenditure is  not

commiMed, and the �ming and extent of uncommiMed expenditure afford s ignificant flexibi l i ty in the al loca�on of

resources. 

 

The Group finances  i ts  opera�ons through share issuances  and partnering revenue. I n the second hal f of 2024, the Group

raised £5.8 mi l l ion in net proceeds from issuances  of shares.

 

The Group's  base case cash flow forecast suggests  that i t could con�nue to operate with cash currently held un�l  March

2026, which is  less  than a year from the date of approval  of these financial  s tatements . Therefore, the Group wi l l  need to

raise addi�onal  funding in or before Q 1 2026 under the base case.  The Group also performed a worst-case analys is  where

revenues decreased by 15% over the period (versus  the base case), sugges�ng that i t could con�nue to operate with cash

currently held un�l  January 2026, requiring Arecor to ra ise addi�onal  funding in or before Q 1 2026.  W hi le the Group has

historical ly succeeded in securing further cash, financing from share issuances  and partnering revenue is  dependent on

market condi�ons and the decis ions  of the Group's  exis�ng shareholders , poten�al  investors , and exis�ng or future

poten�al  partners . These stakeholders  and poten�al  receipts  are not control led by the Group, and materia l  uncertain�es

therefore exist which may cast s ignificant doubt on i ts  abi l i ty to con�nue as  a  going concern. S ince these op�ons con�nue

to represent real is�c and effec�ve sources  of future financing which, despite the uncertainty, would ensure the Group and

Company have sufficient funds  to con�nue opera�ng for at least a  year, the Board has  prepared the financial  s tatements

on a going concern bas is .

 

Prior-Period restatement

Per I AS1, the I ncome Statement can be presented us ing ei ther the 'nature of expense' method or the 'func�on of expense'

method. These consol idated financial  s tatements  use the 'func�on of expense' method: however, this  requires  the

separa�on of cost of sales  from other expenses  within the I ncome Statement. This  separa�on was not shown in prior years

and therefore the restatement of the prior year comparatives  is  a  materia l  prior-period error.   

 

The restated I ncome Statement for the year ended December 2023 discloses  a  cost of sales  of £3,322k (prior: £ ni l ). The

sales , general  and administra�ve expenses  l ine is  restated to £6,167k (prior: £8,913k) and the research and development

expenses  l ine is  restated to £5,401k (prior: £5,977k).  There was no impact to the loss  before tax or the loss  aUer tax, and

no impact to the balance sheet brought forward.

 

Cost of sales  includes  a l l  costs  directly aMributable to the sale of products  (purchased finished goods, raw materia ls ,

packaging, and freight). They also include staff costs  directly attributable to partnered formulation development revenue.

 
3.            Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

 



 

Critical accounting judgements

 

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets
As required by IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets , goodwi l l  i s  reviewed and tested for impairment each year. The value in the use
of the cash genera�ng unit to which the goodwi l l  i s  associated are calculated and compared to the carrying value of the
assets . This  requires  management to es�mate the present value of future cashflows by applying an appropriate discount
rate on the es�mated future performance of the cash genera�ng unit. For goodwi l l  generated on the acquis i�on of Tetris
Pharma Ltd, a  review of the carrying value of the assets  has  been performed and at the reporting date the goodwi l l  was  ful ly
impaired. The key reason for impairment was  that the financial  performance for Tetris  P harma Ltd remained s ignificantly
below expecta�ons and this  led management to decide that volumes would not be able to be sold at levels  that would make
the enti ty profi table. On 9 January 2025, Arecor Therapeutics  plc decided to cease operations  within the Group's  subs idiary
Tetris  Pharma during 2025.
 
The valua�on of the intangibles  principal ly reflects  the l icense and distribu�on agreement for O gluo ® in the UK  and

Europe less  any deduc�on required fol lowing any annual  impairment review. Given the performance of Tetris  P harma Ltd

mentioned above, i t was  decided that the intangible assets  were ful ly impaired.
 
Revenue recognition for formulation development (revenue recognised from contracts with partners - over time)

 

The Group has  iden�fied three key areas  of judgement within the partner agreements . F i rstly, in rela�on to the number of

dis�nct performance obl iga�ons contained within each col labora�on agreement; secondly the fa ir value al loca�on of

revenue to each performance obl iga�on based on i ts  rela�ve stand-alone sel l ing price; and thirdly the �ming of revenue

recognition based on the achievement of the relevant performance obl igation.

 

The judgements  with regards  to the number of dis�nct performance obl iga�ons and the fa ir value al loca�on of revenue to

each performance obl iga�on, based on rela�ve stand-alone sel l ing price, takes  place on a contract-by-contract bas is

across  numerous contracts  entered into by the Group. As  these judgements  take place across  numerous contracts , each

with different characteris�cs , i t i s  not prac�cal  to provide a quan�ta�ve analys is  of the impact of applying different

judgements , and the Directors  do not bel ieve that disclos ing a  range of outcomes resul�ng from applying different

judgements  provides  meaningful  informa�on to the reader of the financial  s tatements . Consequently, no quan�ta�ve

analys is  has  been provided for these judgements .

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Share-based payments

During the year, the Group has  granted share op�ons to staff. These op�ons have no other requirements  than the

employees  con�nuing to be employed by the Company un�l  the op�on ves�ng date. These op�ons were valued us ing the

Black-Scholes  model .

 

The Group also granted Long-Term I ncen�ve P lan (LTI P ) op�ons to the Leadership Team which include specific performance

cri teria. The fa ir value of these options  was  calculated us ing a  Monte Carlo s imulation model .

 

Es�mates  and judgements  are used in the calcula�on of share-based payments . This  includes  the future vola�l i ty of the

share price and the use of an appropriate interest rate. W ithin the ac�ve LTI P  agreements , there is  a lso a  performance

obl iga�on for the s igning of a  s ignificant commercial  deal . Depending on the dura�on of the ves�ng period remaining, this

percentage ranges  from 15%-55% on a s l iding scale. I f this  was  amended to 100% for a l l  schemes, then there would have

been a further charge to the I ncome Statement of £148k in the year. I f this  was  amended to 0% for a l l  schemes, then the

current charge to the I ncome Statement would have been reduced by £45k in the year. Management do not bel ieve that there

is  a  s igni ficant risk of a  materia l  adjustment in the next 12 months.

 

4.            Revenue and operating segments

 

The geographic analys is  of the Group's  revenue is  as  fol lows:

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
UK 2,884 2,893
Switzerland 618 488
Germany 598 332
Netherlands 433 -
Ita ly 54 274
USA 466 556
India - 30

5,053 4,573

 

The geographic analys is  of the Group's  non-current assets  i s  as  fol lows:

 



 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
UK 488 4,075
Netherlands - 132

488 4,207

 

O pera�ng segments  are reported in a  manner cons istent with the internal  repor�ng provided to the chief opera�ng

decis ion makers . Information reported includes  revenue, expenditure by type and department, cashflows and EBITDA for the

Group.

 

5.            Other operating income

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Grant Income - 1,028
RDEC Claim 267 114

267 1,142

 

O ther opera�ng income total led £0.3 mi l l ion (2023: £1.1 mi l l ion). The Government R&D Expenditure Scheme ("R D EC")

income of £0.3 mi l l ion was a  £0.2 mi l l ion increase (2023: £0.1 mi l l ion) offset by a  fa l l  in grant income from £1.0 mi l l ion to

zero. The 2024 RDEC income includes  a  £0.1 mi l l ion increase to the 2023 calculated income.

 

6.            Exceptional items

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Impairment of goodwi l l 1,484 -
Impairment of intangible assets  (l icences) 1,641 -
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 163 -

3,288 -

 

As  per the requirements  of I AS 36, I mpairment of Assets , the Group cons iders  on an annual  bas is  the carrying value of i ts

assets  against the recoverable amount.

 

The recoverable amount for assets  rela�ng to Tetris  P harma Ltd were determined by comparing the discounted future free

cash flows of the company against the carrying value of the assets . As  detai led within note 12, these key assump�ons for

Tetris  P harma Ltd include the level  of sales  and sales  growth, the gross  margins  obtainable for O gluo® in the different

products  and terri tories  and assump�ons surrounding the discount rates  and terminal  growth rates  that drive the models .

I n assess ing what were cons idered the most l ikely outcomes to a  range of scenarios , Management is  of the opinion that the

non-current assets  in Tetris  P harma Ltd were not recoverable and were therefore impaired in ful l . This  impairment was

recognised as  a  loss  in through the Income Statement.

 
P rior to the impairment there was a  deferred tax l iabi l i ty of £421k which related to the l icences  of £1,641k. This  l iabi l i ty
has  been released and is  recognised within the taxation l ine in the Income Statement.
 

7.            Taxation

 

The total  tax credit within the consol idated income statement is  as  fol lows:

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Loss  before tax (10,618) (8,901)
Loss  on ordinary activi ties  multipl ied by standard rate of
corporation tax in the UK of 25.00% (2023: 23.50%)

(2,655) (2,092)

Tax effects  of:
Expenses  not deductible for tax purposes 1,255 443
Enhanced R&D rel ief (200) (380)
Surrender of losses  at a  di fferent rate of tax from R&D tax credits 260 403
Prior period adjustment to R&D tax credits 213 40
Unrecognised deferred tax 1,167 1,271
Origination and reversal  of timing di fferences (422) (32)

 
Total  tax (credit) (382) (347)

 

The group is  el igible for UK  S M E Research and Development tax credits  and Research and Development Expenditure Credit



The group is  el igible for UK  S M E Research and Development tax credits  and Research and Development Expenditure Credit

for the year. Tax credits  rela�ng to the S M E scheme are recognised within the total  tax above, and the Expenditure Credit i s

recognised within O ther I ncome. Changes  in the rates  and avai lable schemes for Research and Development incen�ves

provided by the UK Government wi l l  impact the future tax charges/credits .

 

8.            Basic and diluted loss per share

 

Basic loss  per share is  calculated by dividing the loss  aMributable to ordinary shareholders  by the weighted average

number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the year.

 

The di luted loss  per share is  cons idered to be the same as  the bas ic loss  per share. Poten�al  di lu�ve shares  are not treated

as  di lutive where they would result in a  loss  per share.

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £ £
Loss  per share from continuing operations (0.31) (0.28)
 

The loss  and weighted average number of ordinary shares  used in the calculation of bas ic loss  per share are as  fol lows:

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Loss  used in the calculation of total  bas ic and di luted loss  per
share

(10,236) (8,554)

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
Number of shares Number Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  for the purposes  of
bas ic and di luted loss  per share

33,439,766 30,622,622

 

9.            Intangible assets

 

 Patents Licenses Software Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 150 1,933 48 2,131
Additions - - - -
At 31 December 2023 150 1,933 48 2,131

Additions - - - -
At 31 December 2024 150 1,933 48 2,131

Amortisation
At 1 January 2023 128 83 2 213
Charge for the year  8 89 9 106
At 31 December 2023  136 172 11 319

Charge for the year 8 121 10 139
Impairment for the year - 1,640 - 1,640
At 31 December 2024 144 1,933 21 2,098

Net book value

At 31 December 2023 14 1,761 37 1,812

At 31 December 2024 6 - 27 33

 

Amortisation is  recognised within administrative expenses. Impairment is  disclosed within exceptional  i tems.

 

Patents  are amor�sed over the period of the patent l i fe (0.8 years  remaining). SoUware is  amor�sed over 5 years  (3.1 years

remaining), which is  cons idered to be the useful  l i fe.

 
As  per the requirements  of I AS 36, I mpairment of Assets , the Group cons iders  on an annual  bas is  the carrying value of i ts
assets  against the recoverable amount. I t was  decided that an impairment of £1,640k (2023: £ ni l ) would be recognised on
the sale and distribu�on l icences  that related to Tetris  P harma Ltd. The l icences  are included in the Tetris  P harma Ltd cash
generating unit, further information regarding this  i s  included in note 10.
 

10.          Goodwill

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023



 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Goodwi l l  on the acquis i tion of Tetris  Pharma Ltd - 1,484

- 1,484

 

The goodwi l l  aris ing at the date of acquis i�on has  been tested for impairment. The recoverable amount of goodwi l l  has

been calculated based on their value in use with key assump�ons including sales  levels  and projected sales  growth, the

gross  margins  obtainable for the different products  and terri tories  and assump�ons surrounding the discount rates  and

terminal  growth rates  that drive the models . The discount rates  have been es�mated us ing pre-tax Weighted Average Costs

of Capital  (WAC C) that reflect the current market assessments  of the �me value of money. The primary reason for

movements  in these rates  between years  is  the movement in the underlying risk-free rate (defined as  the UK  Government 30-

year bond yield). Sales  forecasts  and margin expectations  are the latest forecasts  being used by Tetris  Pharma Ltd that have

been approved by the Board.

 

The key assumptions  for the cash generating unit are as  fol lows:

 
Key assumption 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Pre-tax WACC 15% 13%
Terminal  Growth 2% 2%
Revenue Growth 16% 34%
Average Gross  Margin 18% 27%
 

Fol lowing a value in use assessment, management decided that an impairment of £1,484k (2023: £ ni l ) was  required due to

the recoverable amount being £ ni l .

 

The key reason for impairment was  that the financial  performance for Tetris  Pharma Ltd remained s igni ficantly below

expectations  and this  led management to decide that volumes would not be able to be sold at levels  that would make the

enti ty profi table. The goodwi l l  i s  included in the Tetris  Pharma Ltd cash generating unit and i t was  impaired in ful l

(£1,484k). This  i s  recognised within exceptional  i tems in the Income Statement.

 

11.          Trade and other receivables

 
 31 December 31 December
Non-current receivables 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Amounts  receivable from employees 6 27
Other receivables 49 50

55 77

 
 31 December 31 December
Current receivables 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Trade receivables 2,531 2,268
Other receivables 37 102
Amounts  receivable from employees 66 129
Accrued income 240 87
Accrued grant income (other operating income) - 280
Prepayments 971 323

3,845 3,189

 

12.          Cash and cash equivalents

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Cash at bank (GBP) 3,068 4,299
Cash at bank (USD) 25 570
Cash at bank (EUR) 146 224

3,239 5,093

 

At the reporting date a l l  s igni ficant cash and cash equivalents  were deposited in the UK with large international  banks.

 

13.   Short-term investments

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Short-term investments  held in notice accounts 18 1,659

18 1,659

 



14.          Inventory

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Finished goods or goods for re-sale 443 479
Goods for packaging and packaging materia ls 35 258
Bulk pharmaceutical  materia ls - 34

478 771

 

Finished goods, goods for re-sale and goods for packaging relate to pharmaceutical  products  sold by Tetris  Pharma Ltd.

 
During the year £2,786k of inventory was  recognised as  an expense (2023: £2,746k).   This  included £95k (2023: £737k)
recognised as  an expense in rela�on to wri�ng down inventory to i ts  net real isable value, offset by a  £37k reduc�on in the
prior year provis ion when sales  increased for inventory previous ly categorised as  s low-moving (2023: £193k).
 

15.          Trade and other payables

 
 31 December 31 December
 2024 2023
 £000 £000
Trade payables 1,023 2,246
Other tax and socia l  securi ty 93 100
Other creditors 92 192
Contract l iabi l i ties 85 232
Accruals 1,776 2,133

3,069 4,903

 

As  at 31 December 2024 amounts  paid in advance of £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: £0.2 mi l l ion) were reported as  contract l iabi l i�es.

These are expected to be recognised within the next financial  year.

 

Included within accruals  at the reporting date was a  balance of £ ni l  (2023: £0.3 mi l l ion) relating to cl inical  s tudy costs .

 

16.          Share capital

 

 31 December 31 December
 2024 2024
 Number Nominal value
  £000
Ordinary shares  - par value £0.01
Al lotted, cal led up and ful ly paid
Ordinary shares  of £0.01 37,756,601 378

As at 31 December 2024 37,756,601 378

 

 31 December 31 December
 2023 2023
 Number Nominal value
  £000
Ordinary shares  - par value £0.01
Al lotted, cal led up and ful ly paid
Ordinary shares  of £0.01 30,626,986 306

As at 31 December 2023 30,626,986 306

 

The Company has  a  s ingle class  of Ordinary share that bear no rights  to fixed income.

 

The fol lowing shares  were issued in the periods  presented:

 

  Share Share

 Number Capital Premium

  £000 £000

As at 1 January 2024 30,626,986 306 28,976
Issue of Ordinary shares  of £0.01 7,129,615 72 6,345
Share issue expenses - - (637)

As at 31 December 2024 37,756,601 378 34,684

 

  Share Share
 Number Capital Premium
  £000 £000
At 1 January 2023 30,618,183 306 28,976
Issue of Ordinary shares  of £0.01 on exercise of share options 8,803 - -
At 31 December 2023 30,626,986 306 28,976



At 31 December 2023 30,626,986 306 28,976

 

17.          Share-based payments

 

Share Options

 

The Company operates  an Al l -Employee Share Option Plan (AESOP) and grants  share options  to el igible employees.

The ordinary shares  acquired on exercise of the LTI P  op�ons are subject to a  holding period of a  minimum of one year from

the date of vesting.

 
 Number of options
Balance as  at 1 January 2023 1,627,803
Options  vested and exercised (8,803)
AESOP options  granted 86,250
LTIP options  granted 190,000
Options  lapsed (AESOP and LTIP) (236,917)
Balance as at 31 December 2023 1,658,333
  
AESOP options  granted 382,250
LTIP options  granted 820,000
Options  lapsed (AESOP and LTIP) (588,583)
Balance as at 31 December 2024 2,272,000

 

Detai ls  of the number of share op�ons and the Weighted Average Exercise P rice (WAEP ) outstanding during each period

presented are as  fol lows:

 
 Directors  Staff  

31 December 2024 Number of
Options

WAEP
£

Number of
Options

WAEP
£

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 799,333 0.66 859,000 1.29
Issued 386,000 0.28 816,250 0.62
Exercised - - - -
Expired (156,333) 1.38 (432,250) 0.98

Outstanding at the year end 1,029,000 0.41 1,243,000 0.96

Number vested and exercisable at 31 December 2024 530,000 155,000
Weighted average remaining contractual  l i fe (years) 7.8 8.4
 
 Directors  Staff  
31 December 2023 Number of WAEP Number of WAEP

Options £ Options £
Outstanding at the beginning of the year 799,333 0.66 828,470 1.43
Issued - - 276,250 0.80
Exercised - - (8,803) 0.01
Expired - - (236,917) 1.25
 
Outstanding at the year end 799,333 0.66 859,000 1.29
 
 
 

18.          Ultimate controlling party and related party transactions

 

The Directors  do not cons ider there to be an ultimate control l ing party.

 

During July 2024, Sarah Howel l  purchased 16,666 shares , Andrew Richards  purchased 27,777 shares , Alan Smith

purchased 22,222 shares , Sam Fazel i  purchased 27,777 shares  and Chris�ne Soden purchased 11,111 shares. Al l  these

share purchases  took place at 90p per share.

 

19.          Post balance sheet events

 

O n 9 January 2025, Arecor Therapeu�cs  plc decided to cease opera�ons within the Group's  subs idiary Tetris  P harma

Limited during 2025. This  strategic decis ion to cease Tetris  P harma opera�ons wi l l  enable the Group to focus  i ts  efforts

and resources  on opportuni�es  that offer higher poten�al  for value crea�on. The consol idated loss  aUer tax in Tetris

P harma Limited for 2024 was £2.1 mi l l ion (2023: £2.3 mi l l ion) and net assets  were £1.6 mi l l ion (2023: £1.7 mi l l ion).  These

amounts  exclude intercompany charges  and intercompany l iabi l i�es.  No es�mate can be made of the financial  effect of

the Tetris  cessation during 2025 due to the level  of uncertainty.
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